Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
LOYDS CARECO UK LIMITED 05296598

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number
COMPANIES COURT 3237 of 2010

We, Daniel Smuth of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Fmsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU, appomted as
admunistrator for the above company on 19 April 2010 and David Dunckley alse of Grant Thornton UK ~
LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, Londen EC2P 2YU, appomted as administrator for the above company on

3 February 2011 attach a progress report for the period

from to
6 September 2011 € March 2012
Signed 4 -
Jomt Adfundstrator
e ] ~
Dated s A g’-’\\ PEION

SATURDAY

AT

07/04/2012 #199
COMPANIES HOUSE



11

12

Grant Thornton

Our Ref MBB/JIND/DRS/L00168/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisaton

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
www grani-thornton co uk

3 Apri 2012

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Churchill Court Propco Limited

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Crown Albany Care Limited

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Loyds Propco No. 1 Limited

Loyds Propco No, 2 Limited

Loyds Careco UK Limited

- All in Administration (together "the Group™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

Following the appomtment of Robert Pick and I as Joint Administrators of the Group by the
secunty trustee, The Royal Bank of Scodand plc (RBS), acung on behalf of the Sentor Lenders
on 19 Aprl 2010, I now provide a report to the Creditors on the progress of the
admimstratons to 5 March 2012

The following are attached to thus report

o Appendix A - Starutory information

e AppendixB - An account of our receipts and payments for the penod ended
5 March 2012 in accordance with Rule 2 47

e AppendixC - An analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

Chartered Accountants

Member fm within Grart Thomton Intemabonal Lid

Geant Thomion UK LLP is a Emuled Rabilly partnerstp reqistared n England and Wales: Mo OC30774Z2 Registered offica Granl Thornion House Melion Street, Euston Square London N1 2EP
Alist of membare 19 avalable from aur requstsred office

Geant Thornton UK LLP s authorised and reguiated by tha Financal Services Authority for investment busness

A ksl of parsonnel parmitled by Grant Thomton 1o accept appeintmants 25 insolvency pr and of therr rasgx g bodies may be nspecied 2! the above address.




13

21

22

23

31

» AppendixD - A statement of expenses incurred in the peniod

* Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors’
rights to request addinonal information from the Administrators
(Rule 2 48A)

o Appendix F - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the Jomnt Administrators' fees 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION

As advised 1n my previous progtess repotts to creditors, on 3 February 2011, David Dunckley,
a licensed insolvency practitoner also from Grant Thomton UK LLP, replaced Robert Pick as
Joint Adminstrator of the Group

The Companies’ statutory information is attached at Appendix A

The adminstrations constitute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

The Joint Adminsstrators' proposals for the Group, which were circulated to creditors on
7 June 2010, and were subsequently approved, are summarnised below

¢  The admimstrators will pursue the objective of realising property in order to make a
distrbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

e In the event that any proceedings are brought against the Group, the admunistrators will
continue the Group's defence, so far as they believe appropriate, bearing in mind the
objective of selling the business assets as a going concern and mindful of the need to
balance the costs of continuing the defence as against the potential detriment to crecitors
of abandoning the defence 1f 1t appears that funds may be available to the creditors
following the conclusion of the administrations

It 1s proposed that the admunistrations will end by the Companies within the Group either
being dissolved or being placed nto iquidaton If the Companies are placed into
ltquidation it ts proposed that the admunistrators in office at that date wall be appointed
Joint Liquidators




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

PROGRESS REPORT

The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited which has the
following subsidiary companies

Churchill Court Propco Limuted

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited ‘
Crown Albany Care Limuted

Chiltern Care Holdings Limuted

Loyds Propco No 1 Lumuted

Loyds Propco No 2 Limmuted

Loyds Careco UK Lumited

The Group holds a freehold property portfolio which rents out 64 nursing homes acquired in
2005

At the date of the appomtment the freehold properties were held as follows,

Loyds Propco No 1 Lamited 57 propetties
Loyds Propco No 2 Linuted 4
Churchull Court Propco Limited 1
Crown Albany Care Lunited 1
Chiltern Care Holdings Lirmited 1

Upon my appomtment the assets of the Group were immediately msured
Property agents have been istructed with regard to managing the portfolio

To facilitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes These subsidiary companies are subject to inter-company interest
bearing loan arrangements i respect of the consideration for the transferred properties

‘The Joint Admuustrators have continued to collect rents due from the propertes within the
subsidiary companies whilst marketing the portfollo To date, £18 1m has been collected and
has been distributed to the charge holders, 1n payment of interest and capital under the terms
of their security over the Group's assets

After a marketng pertod followmg our appointment, a number of interested parties were
wdentfied for the Group's assets

However, due to the uncertain financial siation of one of the Group’s key tenants, Southern
Cross Care Homes plc, a transaction was not progressed

SOUTHERN CROSS GROUP PLC

Of the Group’s 64 care homes 54 were let to Southern Cross Group plc (or its subsidtary
undertakings) (SCG)




52

53

54

55

56

57

61

62

71

81

82

The financial predicament of SCG has been well documented over the last 12 months

This culminated in SCG unilaterally implementing a 30% reduction to the rent payable to the
Group and other landlords 1n May 2011 Landlords did not accept this reduction and, together
with the other SCG stakeholders, commenced restructuring discussions

As the Administrator to the Group, a signtficant landlord to the SCG, 1T have been closely
involved mn the negottations concermung the restructuring of Southern Cross 1 order to best
protect the interests of landlords and thus protect the value of the Group’s homes for the
benefit of the creditors

The SCG 1s now embarking on a solvent wind-down As part of this procedure all care homes
were returned 1o landlords Accordingly, I arranged for Four Seasons to take over the
operatton of these homes from 1 November 2011  Four Seasons are now the tenant m all but
2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transtttoned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which 1s
linked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the end of
the fifth year, we have the option of fixing the rent at a level, the formula for which has been
agreed

As part of the agreement, Four Seasons has taken an five year option to buy both the existing
homes that they’d leased from Loyds for a number of years together with the properties
transitioned from Four Seasons

FUTURE STRATEGY

As a result of the transition of the former SCG homes to Four Seasons, we envisage that a
long term hold of the assets may be undertaken before the portfolio 1s sold This will allow
time for the Care Homes sector to improve whilst the performance levels in the Four Seasons
homes should improve This will directly impact on the rent recetrvable and thus the
investment value of the properties

One home, not part of the former SCG portfolio, was sold in December 2011 at a value of
£125 mullion The disposal proceeds have been distributed to the secured lenders

FUNDING OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

At the tume of the appotntments, the Senior Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet the
costs of the administrations These funds will be reimbursed from asset realisations

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The directots wete requested to prepare a statement of affairs for the Companies within the
Group, but have not done so

At the time of our appointment the Group's principal assets was its investments in Freehold
propertes which are the subject of fixed charges in favour of the Group's Lenders



83 The only floating charge realisation to date 1s £5,787 cash at bank On present informaton it
1s unlikely that there will be any further floating charge realisations and accordingly 1t 15 unlkely
that there will be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the Companies balance sheets

84 Accounts have been prepated to the date of the appointments and these identify that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted 1n respect of the inter-company debtors at the time
of appotntment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuited has also invested 1n the
subsidiary companies via 1ts shareholdings The book value of the shares, being the onginal
cost of £5 2Zm

85 These sums prmarily represents the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acquisinons The realisatons of the mter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisations of the freehold property held by the property owning compantes

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

86 RBS act as security trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floating
charges dated 29 September 2005 The secunty 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the companies within the Group The total exposure at the ume of appomntment was
£192 4m, split into various tranches As disclosed m the receipts and payments accounts at
Appendix B, £18 1m has been distributed to the Sentor Lenders 1n payment of Capital and
interest

Preferential Creditors
87 The Group has no known preferential creditors at the date of the appointments

Unsecured Creditors
88 The pancipal unsecured habilities, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's
accounts are as follows

Arazim Investments Limited £14 6m
Braxton Holdings Limited £258m

89 Arazim Investments Limited 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited's immediate holding
Company The debt of Braxton Holdings Limited 1s i respect of monues raised through the
sssue of bonds to provide additonal funding for the acquisition of the Group's properues

810 Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, 1t 1s unlikely that
there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to any unsecured creditors

811  In addition, due to there betng no significant floating charge assets, there will be no prescabed
part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditots under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986



8§12

813

91

92

93

94

95

Extension of the administration

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, an ntial
request was made to the Secured Creditors for a 6 month extension of my term of office as
Adnumstrator of the Group This was agreed by the Lenders

Following their initial extenston, we applied to Court for a further extension of the
admurustration  'With the exception of Loyds Securites No 14 Limited, which dissolved on 21
October 2011, a further extension of 24 months has now been confirmed by the Court, gtving
a revised date for automatic termination of 18 October 2013

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
secured creditors  Qur fees for acting as Joint Admunistrators have been fixed by teference to
time costs mcurred by the administrators and their staff 1n attending to matters arsing in the
administration

Time costs, n the sum of £3,238 plus VAT, were drawn in respect of the Group, for time
incurred pror to the appomntments but subsequent to the decision to appoint

The total nme costs for the adminstrations for the period to 5 March 2012 are £1,630,871 of
which £1,405,294 has been billed with the authority of the secured creditors

Further details on this are set out 1n Appendix C

Details of any disbursements charged can be found at Appendix D Also detatled 1n Appendix
D 15 the Group related third party payments funded by the Senior Lenders

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Daniel Smith
Joint Administrator

The affars, business and property of the Group are being managed by Danzel Smuth and David Dunckley,
appointed as jomnt admunustrators on 19 Apal 2010 and 3 February 2011 respectively



¥ xipusddy

WESED) I, uesey 1 tese) 11 uese) 1
33putlOH U] d JPUECH Y31 d JpuEoH v 4 3IPUROH U] d
UMY T IMASYIRY T IFWNSYIIY 7} PNNSYITY T
33phagungy ] saplagunpy | sadmyumpy [ sopbmgunpy ] £2032210(]
Inges [EURBOU [E103 006 [0V
e aawys Krewpso b ¥ 1& aeys ownpio | 1 Te aeys SFRIO [00O0E 0917 1® aeys Liewmpio (91 1endes azeys panssy
panwry 3 sewoy fmsanpy spio PR ] payury oaploH oxdoiq splo PRIURT WIAPYY) Bmoasy sphory Japjoyareys
M sAwop Suisany sphoy P
AT dTOH WopuoT] NAZT 4207 vopuo] AT d2Dd NAT 423 2000 pasagsids
“arenbg Lingsw | of ‘arenbg Onqsung o¢ vopoo] asenbg Lngsuig g wopuor] ‘arenbg Asnqsung of| wop g
00T IMGUIAA0N] CZ| 5007 Y2ITW $T) s00Z Lereqad g7 9661 3IqUWAN(T £ uonerodioow jo aEq
86596250 GIDEOPSO LETTLESC TELE6TE aqumu pRnsiiay
panury [} 03317 spho ponury Z oN oodoirg spho|  panuny [ oN oadosg spiory|pawmury sFurplol] are) wiay) Aurdwmoyy
uese) 1 wese) I, wEse]) I nEsT) L uzsey) J,
JapuEpop RA 4 J3PUE(CH YT d JIPUEOH U] 4 JIpUT(oH 13 d IIpugoH u3(d d
131395433y 7] IaWalsyaay g RETHRMREY: B IANASYIY ] sy
3aphaaunpy sapayunpy ] 3apdmaunpy ] sapimaunyy ] sapkmaompy [ 2101031

091 1 areys Orwipra pgq

10000FF 3¢ areys Leurpio {0000

17 1% a3eys Asempao 100SST

¥ 1e areys Arewpro |

1F 1e aseys dreutpio |

rended areys panssy

pomry pawry

PaRWHT WA umoa) sphoT PRI 3] 0297 SpAOT 3371 sowops Sursanpy sphor w4 sswoyg Fmsiny spoT pamwmry noxEg Bpioyareyg

f1AZ d20d wepua] fIAZ JTI uopuoy TAZ NAZ 4234 NAT 4204 .
‘ayenbg Angsua { o¢ ‘asenbg Lingsing o¢| azo wopuoT ‘asenbg Lmgsung g uopuoT ‘asenbg Lnqsun] 0f popuo] farenbs Ongsug of oy o
8661 320330 €T 5002 A703g3d 2T 00z aunf 62 5002 139 £0) $O0T 13quIAON 5T uanziodiosu 3o se(
086+59€0 68€TLLSO COLEGYSD EFLITHPSO BL105550 13qumu pansday

panwry] panry

parnwsry asen Aveqry waoa)|  panwry oappol eadosg splop| panwry vy umor) splo’ oodosg Hmos eI s eawoyg Fuwsmy spior Kuzdwony
uop3EwWIOu)
Kioymeys

UopesjuUPY U) I - SaelpISqQNng $3] B
pojw] Mn sewoly BujssnN spho




Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limated
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lirmited
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limated
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Joint Admunistrators' Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Capital - Senior Lenders
Capntal - Hedge Counter Party
Interest - Senior Lenders
Interest - Hedge Counter Party

Balance in hand

Period from

6/09/11 to 5/03/12

Perod from
19/04/2010 to 5/03/12

£ £
3,874,578 39 10,401,331 59
242,450 25 756,195 72
52,855 19 188,616 75
82,321 07 394,762 20
1,748,116 13 5,771,420 67
160,583 61 476,944 37
34,898 87 118,461 32
55,642 95 247,500 45
- 5,769 09
- 431
6,251,446 46 18.361,006 48
32,395 94 32,395 94
42,675 79 42,675 79
4,466 67 4,466 67
90 71 90 71
3,833 33 3,833 33
14,731 66 14,731 66
3,778,714 20 10,594,994 49
375,296 60 1,047,717 67
1,873,803 21 6,238,954 15
125,438 35 375,372 66
6,251,446 46 18,355,233 08
0.00 5,773 40




Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Admmstrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from
6/09/11 to Period from
5/03/12 19/04/2010 to 5/03/12
£ £
153,801 23 289,562 79
34,898 87 118,461 32
188,700 10 408,024 12
30,109 84 30,109 84
47,151 67 47,151 67
4,466 67 4 466 67
113 17 113 17
90 71 90 71
3,83333 3,833 33
533 533
15,175 32 15,175 32
52,855 19 188,616 75
34,898 87 118,461 32
188,700 10 408,024 12




Appendix B

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2012

Period from Penod from
6/09/11 to 5/03/12 19/04/2010 to 5/03/12

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Crown Albany Care Liumited 159,471 21 412,794 92
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited - 59,117 42
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 55,642 95 210,731 77
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited {051} 36,768 67
215,113 65 719412 78
PAYMENTS
Jomt Administrators' Fees 14,399 72 14,399 72
Legal Fees 42,675 79 4267579
Law Debenture 4,466 67 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising 90 71 90 71
Professional Fees 3,833 33 3,833 33
Irrecoverable VAT 11,683 91 11,683 91
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Luntted 82,321 07 394,762 20
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 55,642 45 247,500 45
215.113 65 719.412 78

Balance in hand - -




Appendix B

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to S March 2012

Period from Period from
6/09/11 to 5/03/12 19/04/2010 to 5/03/12

RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance m hand - -




Crown Albany Care Limited

(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Admistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to S March 2012

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomnt Adminmstrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Balance in hand

Pertod from Period from

6/09/11 to 5/03/12 19/04/2010 to 5/03/12
£ £

265,591 88 518,915 59

55,642 95 210,731 77

321.234 83 729.647 36

30,563 82 30,563 82

50,982 86 50,982 86

4,466 67 4,466 67

210 04 21004

90 71 90 71

3,833 33 3,833 33

9 89 9 89

15,963 35 15,963 35

159,471 21 412,794 92

55,642 95 210,731 77

321,234 83 729,647 36




Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Balance i hand

6/09/11 to
5/03/12

£

Period from
19/04/2010 to 5/03/12

£

59,11743
36,768 68

95,886 11

59,11743
36,768 68

95,886 11




Loyds Propco No. 1 Limited

(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 1 Limited
L.oan - Bruchmen No 2 Lirmited
Loan - Bruchmen No 3 Limnzited
Interest - Bruchmen No 1 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Lumted

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators' Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs
Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Bordereaux

Insurance

Agents Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing, Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Peried from Period from
6/09/11 to 5/03/12 19/04/2010 to 5/03/12
£ £
2,539,041 11 4,763,705 95
1,275,119 34 3,442,215 04
1,300,219 94 3,435,212 60
515,917 56 1,886,984 30
609,876 06 1,945,794 94
622,322 51 1,938,641 43
6 862,496 52 17.412.554 26
289,536 42 889,536 42
258,177 23 258,17723
4,466 67 4,466 67
5,448 84 5,448 84
90 71 90 71
3,833 33 3,83333
256 60 256 60
242 58 242 58
3,250 00 3,250 00
200,482 69 200,482 69
3,748,595 32 10,401,331 59
1,748,116 13 5,645,437 60

6.862.496 52

17,412,554 26




Lovds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen N¢ 4 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising,

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limtted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from Penod from
6/09/11 to 5/03/12 19/04/2010 to 5/03/12
£ £

391,304 85 905,050 32
160,583 61 476,944 37
551,888 46 1,381,994 70
76,542 02 76,542 02
59,621 11 59,621 11
4.466 67 4,466 67

428 45 428 45

5071 90 71

3,833 33 3,833 33
2018 2018

25,353 43 25353 43
220,948 95 734,694 42
160,583 61 476,944 37
551,888 46 1,381,994 70




Appendix B

Lovds Careco UK Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2012

Period from Peniod from
6/09/11 to 5/03/12 19/04/2010 to 5/03/12

RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand - -




“aounpuodsanios [esausd xe) 0) Furie]as SI9ITEWI *SPI0IAI 21L1S3 PUE SIUNOIIE JUEQ JO IIUEUAUIELL 3115 L0 3UT) S3pT)IU]

$1q9p yooq Furagoo s10N[0S Y Juresp *Luedwon 31U JO SISSSE Y pUr STIUISHY 3 JO AES AU Yits Buifeap “sapnjou]

saskopdwa pue suorsuad "SIONPAIZ PRINDASUN PUB [HU213j0.d Ynm 2ouspuodsaliod ‘sapniou]

(Zd1S) 90i0uLy Aouaajosu] Jo Juswalelg Jopun siegye s uedwios o uoneInsaaut jo Lnp Leimens ‘sapnjau]

suimas Aopnges “Furttued 3523 ‘sapnjou]

dupeay

$10)1paL)

)55y JC UONESI|EIY
suonednsasu]

2uiiueld W uoyRSUNIWPY

BE PST { 0¥ 168'6€ _ 15 951 | 11 889°s 16 BE LI 800'FT F8 68 8L T+8°8 o ST 0 78€'1 0£ T |EJO], PUtAT)
[ R34 SLLFL'0l 00 9% 00 629°T SLLL SLSISY Sy 8l 00 €0E°¢ 086 - - durpedy,
£L 9T 05 866'1 018 0016 oLo 05 £06'1 ok L - - - . SI0MPIIDY
b 9z 00 #LT°T 098 - - 00 ¥LZT 098 - - - - 5135V JO UOLSI|ENY
86 €L €8 L18 681 8T St S50 00 201 or 0 SEOLT 80 0T v [AN] suonjednseany
b6 ¥9T 78 ESE'T 76 16 €8 7631 1661 98 806'F 1 66 1S £b £9T'C b8 b1 0T 83T 1 31T Butuug|g put vonROsIIUPY
aey Anofl 3 s4§) 3 sIH 3 377 3 sy ¥ SIH TIOT IDHVIN S
aderaAy OL 0107 TIdd Y 61 INOUA
toL woddngutupy FAINIIXG 1n2euely laumaeg TOIHAL HHL U0 SISATVNY dIM 6 IS

2 X1aNIddY

uorELSIUIPY U] - P Y sMuof Busany sp o




19 8¥T | s0 zorLl 129 | 98 078'T 1S L1 19 £0T°L $6 ST 8L STE'D 96 L1 OF Z5€'1 DET |B10,J, PUELT)
61 99T §7088°E stel 05 1LS 08¢ SLI8L SOE 009zZ¢ 099 - - Buipea ],
00991 00991 001 0c 16 0L90 00 SL 0E O - - - - SIONPILD)
00 64T 05 LE1 050 - - 0S LEL 05 0 - - - - SIASSY Jo uonesieay
SR IT €8 6bL oF € 8T LOE 1z 00 201 or 0 SE9LT 89 0z t9 Zro suoneSnsaiug
90 787 L0 69L°T1 LTSy 80 [55 1 98 01 9€ 501'9 69 1T £F £78'€ #5 01 07 §8Z°1 31 Z Zuiuue|d pue uoNEISIURUpY

ney Apnogi] 5 $1H ¥ SIH 3 siy ¥ SAfE 3 SIH ZI0Z HOHVYIN S

EEIEYRY 0L 010 1144V 61 WOHA
AOMHAd THL HOJ SISATYNY dIM 6 IS
18I0, Hoddnguiupy JANIIXY JaBeuwy Jauped

UOIBLSIUIWPY U] - PIJIUTT UARIYD) eaoL)) splo]
1€ £€€ | £1 290°0¢ [1z021 | zs £c8'z LT 0T 6F E1€'8 Z1 0t 55 £89°61 P ES LS ZIT'6 8S 91 U0 L pUELD)
BLOLE 67097 1T bELS 6 698 sCo £6 8981 0L 1€ 16611 it 11 0ES™9 [&: RN Buiped ),
08 ¥8E 688LI'Y 98 01 8686 LL o g1 6 0 OF ¥96'C LLL 86 £00°1 £81 S0P
(1 80€ SSLP0 1] v e LZ €6 6940 L1 pET 160 90 b6t L1 80 9T 90 SIASSY JO UOTIESI BAY
SBviT £8 6¥L 6F € 8T LOE |34 00 201 or 0 SE9LZ 8 0 0z 9 Zio suonudnsaaug
LE P8T LS OEB'TH Tl sy 20 b8P'1 1k 0l 98 966'S 62 1T £v 150y $T 11 0 382°1 81T Sumuuely pue vonensimupy

any ApnoH| 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 sl Z10L HOUVIN &

a8usoay OL 01077 ITddY 61 WOHA
AONAd AILL MOUd SISATVYNY dIA 6 dIS
€10, poddngunupy EYUTIRE & denepy Jaupeg

3 XIANTddVY

o ENSIIWpY uf - papwry 03doa g 1no)) (Iya1y)




76 IE€ { £9 cosor {1z 2zl | zs 036z £9 0T 66 £59'8 a5 55 98L61 ¥S £5 LS 71T'6 85 91 J530 [, PUEL D)
LS 69¢ PO LEVIT r18s 69493 Z9 £6 866'1 £l 1€060°21 S it 11 0£5'0 811 duipea],
08 ¥8E 68 8LT'P 98 01 36 86 LL0 £5 111 &b 0 0F ¥96°T LLlL 86 €001 €81 S1011p3L)Y
68 66T €5 67T 1 oLy ¥T €6 690 L1 91y 191 90 p6£ (AN 30 9Z¢ 90 §1385Y JO UOIESTIEAY
8 it £8 691 6h € 32 L0T [ 00 201 0ro SE9LT 80 0T v9 Tio suonednsaang
L1 £8T ZER16'TI 79 S¥ £€ £75'1 18 01 9% §20¢ 6E 1T £ 190 ¥ e 1 0Z 88Z°1 gl c Buruuelf pue vonensiuTEpY
ey snog| S 3 sy 3 (3] ]] 5 SJ§] ¥ S1H T HOUVIN S

aderaay QL OI0Z TIHdV 61 IWOHA

QOIMAd JHL 40 SISATYNY JIM 6 dIS
[LILAR Joddngraruipy FAIRIIXH A2dsuepy Jauped
USTJRNSIUIUPY U] - PIUWE] 311) AuBqY umor)
pS8PT | 06 648'P1 | os 55 | 98 165° 16 €1 98 ¥OF'9 60 £7 8L 0L0'S 9z ¥1 0F T5€'1 0£ 7 110 puess)
00 862 00 96% 00c 00 LS 0£0 00 v¥ 0o 00 S6¥ 0t - - Jupea ],
00991 00991 0l 00 16 0L0 00 5L 0£0 - - - - SI01PALD)
68 TZE 05 €19 a6 1 - - 08 LET 050 00 9L¥ Ot 1 - - S)IISSY JO UOHEST|EIY
16912 £ESEL 6L € 8L 767 S0t 00 201 v 0 $E9LT 280 0T v9 Z10 suongAnsaang
90 782 L0 694°TH LZ §F 80 155°1 98 01 9¢ 9019 69 17 £y £78°F pS 0l 0Z 8821 81T Suinuey) pus uonensimupy
ey Apneg| 3 SIH 3 SIH ¥ SIH 3 SIH 3 SYH TIOT HOVIN S

s3uaaay OLCIOT TRIAY 61 WOHA

JOIYAd HHL Y04 SISATTYNV dIM 6 IS
1e)0F, maddngyumupy JATNIIXY PERLITTT daupred

2 XIANAddV

uoneSIUIUpY uf - panung oapjo)] oadoa g spiog



10 10y | ot 881'667°L | 6z 6£T'c | 86 09€'L1 96 St1 98 S9Z'1L $( 89T TLGLI'T9L 16 600°7 FiL I8E'6bY 88518 |E)0 ], puess
9t LOV 00 856'€00°1 96 pOF'T 99LZ1°L1 £1 66 AR 05902 65 16V'H9S zT58b'l £T9ITTLE 1L ELD Swpeay,
08 90F 6€ 006'87T 89 99 Sp¢ ©y RTLE1T 0601 6L 016891 G0 Evb 99 972'LS 91 ¥01 sionpaL)
6 £TE 1§ 9EL'TS t6 091 08 069°€ bt 8C 0L 6LY'9 SELT 9§ 6LE'ET s 69 S¥ 985°81 ILSE 1388V JO uonesijedy
S8 PIT £8 6¥L 6 € 87 L0€ siz 00 201 oro SE9LL 80 0T P9 [49¢ suondsIAu]
BE6LT LS EPP'EL 71 8% 85 639°1 1841 5E $OF'9 68 7T £ 190t FT 11 0T 88T°1 812 Suiuely pur onEASIIMIPY

ayry Altnop{ 3 Sl 3 SAH 3 SAII 3 SAH ¥ SiH THTHOYVIN G

s8eiaay OLOIOT TIHIAY 61 WOHA
AOIYdd FHL WO SISATYNY dIM 6 IS
[eio poddnguapy a1NdIXY rdeuel pueg

U ESIIWpPY Uy - payiwiy | oN vadedg spio
ve 1ec | 8E BETOF | oz 121 I zs rio'e LEIT PL LBI'S L9 6T SS £7R'61L 9 £5 LS TIT'6 85 91 1810, puets
069t 6L STEIT 6L LS 69 1.6 69 89969 1 8£9 e LT1T] 9Tt 11059 28 11 Bmped,
08 $8¢ 68 8.1 9801 86 86 LLO £S 1L v 0 0F $96'T Ll 86 £00° €81 S103pai)
9l L€ SO SLO'T 0s € 741} 690 £9 19T 101 90 ¥6¢ L1t 80 92¢ £90 19S5V JO uoiesiesy
S8 YIT £8 6kL 6F € 87 L0E SIT 00 Zot ovo SE9LT 280 0T 9 4Rt suonednsaaug
96 28T 78 80621 79 §¥ £€ EFSTT 18 01 %2 5100 6€ 1T £y 190'F re il 07 832°% 31T Bulue[] pus HonENSIUpY

A AUnOH| 3 SIH 3 SA 3 SIH 3 SI 3 SIH ZI0T HOUVIN S

adedany OLOI0Z TIAdY 61 WOHA
AOIREd AHL U0 SISATVNY dIM 6 IS
[E10], Joddngnuwpy aannaxyg 1deurpy Jsunreg

2 XIaNdddV

UONESTIMPY uf - puni] sSwpjorg a4e) vaAny)




vSOLT | Op SSEpT | 1615 | s€ 8961 oL €1 98 6£9'9 66 17 8L P6S'F 9871 OF TS5 0£ 7 1E)0, putay)
00 86T 00 965 007 00 LS 0E0 00 ¥¥ 0zo 00 S6¥ 051 - - Buipeay
L9961 00 1¥1 060 0016 0LO 00 08 0zo - - - - sI0UpaI)y
00 SLT 0§ LET 050 - - 0s LEL 050 - - - - §1955Y JO UONESI|CIY
3:34¥4 £8 6L &b € 8T LOE sIz 00 Z0t oy o $E9LT 80 0z ¥9 1o suone3nsaau]
6L 78T LOTELTL 20 S 30 €151 1901 9t 901'9 69 1T T £Z8'E v5 01 0T 88T’} 817 Sutuuelg pue uonLNSWILPY

3oy AHnoji| 3 SAif 3 SIH 3 s E] saf] 3 SIH ZI0T HOUVIN &

autaay 0L 0107 TIAdV 61 WOH
AOTddd UL HOJ SISATYNV JIAL 6 IS
[E10L 1oddngumpy EXULE= ¢ FER LTI nuued

UONENSUIWPY U] - PA)TI M} 03348 SpAoT]
0F €L | ot £16°301 | 89 162 ] 10sse'c (81T LEZLLTT 10 €F 98 765°09 0r 191 90 £6L'TE 0 65 |E)0 ], putis)
$6 b6E PO BLE L 79 881 LLszs'l 96 11 0T L00°S 5 8l €T 1Z6'1b S0 1T bFOZ1'9Z 8T LY Jurpeay,
0L 10¥ $S 76191 1€ 0 16 TZ1 L60 £1 961 ¥6 0 09 L58°11 60 1€ 16510'y €L sA011paL)
L69TE 1L 065"y b0 b1 L6 58T 82 81 ¥ZS 91z STLVL 6L 1€ bOE istT 5Ja55Y JO U0NESI[EIY
S8 ¥IT €9 6L 6V E 8T LOE stz 00 201 or o SE9LT 80 0z b9 Z10 suonsdusou]
bt #8T L5 S08'TI 70 S 80 €16°[ 19 0% 98 T¥6'S 66 0Z £r 190'r yE il 0Z 8871 81T Burume(g puy vonEHSIUILIPY

ey Apnop| 3 S1H ¥ S k3 SIH 3 L | 3 2]t TIOTHOUVH &

adeiaay OL 010 TIddV 61 INOMA
AOTY1d JHL HOA SISATYNY dIM 6 dIS
=100, voddngmupy FATINIIXT ndeusy Jaupaeg

2 XIANdddV

O ENSIURUPY U] - pauwr] 7 oN 0ddoag spho]




Appendix D

Introduction

The following information 1s provided in connection with the Joint Adminstrators' remuneration and
dishursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case

Please refer to the mamn body of the report

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies
Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade Support staff (e
secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on 1t

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Piease refer to the main body of the report
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses incurred to 5 March 2012 on
the next page




Third Party payments from Escrow account

Travel 3,264 75
Courler 3593
Presentation support 284 00
Subsistence 44 36
Prnong and copying 57 84
Valuation 95,419 06
Professional fees & Services 220,175 00
Other 55816
Total 319,839.10
Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted

Category 1 Disbursements £
Travel 2805
Professional Fees and Services 23,000 00
Presentation support 8000
Bordereaux 158 00
Total 23,266.05
Churchull Court Propgo Limited

Category 1 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 3600
Total 36.00
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Category 1 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36.00
Lovds Propco Holdco Limited

Category 1 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 3600
Total 36 00
Crown Albany Care Limited

Category 1 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36 00
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Categotry 1 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36 00

APPENDIX D



APPENDIX D

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Category 1 Disbursements )
Travel 1,447 52
Professional fees 90,125 00
Other 7,157 58
Courter 1235
Total 98,730 10
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Categoty 1 Disbursements £
Travel 89 00
Bordereaux 36 00
Land Registry 13060
Total 125 00
Loyds Careco UK Limited

Category 1 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 3600
Total 36 00




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors' rights to
request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (2)within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(i) a secured creditor, or
(w)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b) with the permuission of the court upon an application made within that peniod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the admumstrator for further information about remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1 a statement required by Rule

2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

(2) The admumstrator complies with this paragraph by esther (a)providing all of the mnformation
asked for, or(b)so far as the admunistrator considers that(f)the time or cost of preparation
of the informaton would be excessive, or

(w)disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adminsstration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

(1)the admunustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing ali of the mformation

3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
¥ q
under patagraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, ot

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1 paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just >




Appendix F

Creditors’ rights to challenge the joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10%
1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that——

(2)the remuneration charged by the admmstrator,

(b)the basis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses meurred by the admimstrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropniate

(iB) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whuch first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incutrng of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, if 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to Lst the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t
to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator 2 notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
whuch the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the coutt considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was enttled to
charge,

(b)an order fixing the basts of rernuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order chanping the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
bemng expenses of the adminustration,

(e)an order that the administrator ot the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
() may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration




